lle 2.46

Insert full name(s)
1 address(es) of the
nimistrator{s}

Insert date of meeting

Form 2.23B

The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice of result of meeting of Creditors
Name of Company Company number
Bournston Estates Limited 05176902
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Birmingham District 8104 of 2012
Registry
IWe (a)

S Wilson R K Grant

Zolfo Cooper Zolfo Cooper

The Zenith Bullding 35 Newhall Street
26 Spring Gardens Birmingham
Manchester B3 3PU

M2 1AB

hereby report that a meeting of the creditors of the above company was held by correspondence

at

The Zenith Building
26 Spring Gardens

Manche
M2 1AB

ster

on 1 May 2012 at which the following resolutions were approved

Signed

Dated

Resolution (1) and Under Rule 2 106 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 and in the absence of
a Creditors' Committee, the remuneration of the Joint Administrators be fixed on the
basis proposed In their Report and Proposals to Creditors

Resolution (2) In accordance with Statement of Inselvency Practice (SIP) 9, 1ssued by
the Association of Business Recovery Professionals, the Joint Administrators be
authonsed to draw remuneration as and when funds are available on account of their
time costs

Resolution (3) In accordance with SIP 9, The Joint Administrators be authorised to draw
Category 2 disbursements on the basis proposed in ther Report and Proposals to
Creditors

Resolution (4) Under Rule 2 67A of the Insolvency Rules 1986 and In the absence of a
Creditors' Committee, the pre-administration costs disclosed In the Joint Administrators
Report and Proposals to Creditors shall be approved for payment

Resolution (5) The Joint Administrators will be discharged from hability under
Paragraph 98(2) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 immediately upon their
appointment as Administrators ceasing to have effect

I

COMPANIES HQUSE



Z@ Z0OLFO COOPER

Joint Administrators’
Report and Statement of
Proposals

Bournston Estates Limited
In Administration

16 April 2012

i
Zolfo Cooper




Bournston Estates Limited - in Administration

z?3 ZoLFo COOPER

vt

Contents

1 Statutory information ...... Ferremrssrirrrins rrarrranans N Cerestirsasestinaanes erinene cvrenas PR |
2 Background to the Administration.............cocceeenenen R aarerierearenes Mradmesrtianarns arassras veraes 1
3 Administration strategy and objective .......... coerens ceavens crrereerherieran vererea . e 3
4 Joint Administrators’ receipts and Payiments..cccice viviireiiiees tevirrsierireserrroiecerece o sressanies 3
5 Financial positlon........... vrerene Creererrararin bersisteressrssrnrerare verersararas erevresiiessraviriersrereness 4
6 Proposals.......... Crrerrerereas vivaane e EeaEereesarira e arareaere e oant st tan et earerrast taaess siesense 4
7 EXIEroutes.....ivice coriiiiininimiiiniininanes sereaeenans crrrreraiierees sreraeiiease Cresreasiernnas veenn B
8 Pre-administration costs............ veesean B P verees Cerereterereiins es Criereeens cervann
9 Joint Administrators’ remuneration . .oivcivieciresiiiiiniie cormeen cres sn cenercrreieiinnens venrarees .7
10 Estimated outcome ...... vevesessaans preersaane cerviens oavers avaersrerrens Veersess ceveraritanesannes ceversiere 8
11 Next report............ fe reetelivaerirerrreanterersEatTates varsNesanerEresaretes vrae rrerrent Arrsevs veessss 9
12 Meeting of creditors ....... ... craners veariavarassnserany e errrsesaririesrasiees ceerrniie veereas cererenian 9
Appendices

Receipts and Payments Account for the perlod 24 February 2012 to 6 Aprit 2012...........Appendix A
Director's Statement of Affairs of the Company as at 24 February 2012, ......cccneeiiinnen, Appendix B
Time Analysis for the period 24 February 2012 to 6 April 2012 ......cvivveeviiciiienin o Appendix C

Additional information In relation to the Joint Administrators' remuneration pursuant to
Statement of Insolvency Practice @ ......c.ovveverannenins Srrresrsseraresusrannses D oo Appendix D

Zolfo Cooper

The Zenith Building
26 Spring Gardens
Manchester

M2 1A8

t: +44 (0) 169 B38 4500 {: +44 (0) 161 838 4501
© Zolfo Cooper 2012 All rights reserved, www.zolfocoo per.com

Joint Administrators* Report and Statement of Proposals
ADM401 i




Bournston Estates Limited - in Administration

1.1
1.2

1.3

2

£
Z% ZOLFO COOPER

Statutory information

The registered number of Bournston Estates Limited (the Company) is 05176902.

The reglstered office of the Company has been changed from Ossington Chambers,

6-8 Castle Gate, Newark, Nottinghamshire, NG24 1AX to c/o Zolfo Cooper, The Zenith
Building, 26 Spring Gardens, Manchester, M2 1AB.

Details of the Comnpany's director and secretary at the date of appointment are as follows.

" Number of shares | 7 Percentage of;

A held. _shareholding;
Oirector

Paul Michael Kilmister 12 July 2004 . 2 100
Secretary

Christine Anne 1 September 2009 -

Hitmister

Background to the Administration

e . T e e ' T w ’
I-mmnpm;--'dtvli'tioln Lttt aliTond) 1| | biei@dtagane w Bournston (St Mark) Bounston {LeenGale)
fumtitat sanitey [ RUCRT S G REI0T) LA Limfted Limited

Bournston £states Group Stuchwe

Key I Sharcholder
[3 Trading entity
W Dormant eatity

I~ T
00 0o

T 1
004 0oy,

oy

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

The chart above illustrates the group structure of the Bournston Estates Group (the Group),
highlighting the Company's trading subsidiaries, Bournston (Stockton) Limited (Stockton),
Bournston (South Street} Limited {South Street) and Bournston (the Point at West
Bridgeford) Limited (TPWB), (together the Subsidiaries).

The Company acts as a holding company for the Subsidiaries who trade independently. The
Company is also the parent of two other dormant entities.

The Group has traditionally operated as a property developer. However, the recent
economic climate has led to the Group halding onto the assets post development, Stockton
and South Street own student accommodation blocks in Stockton and Loughborough with
382 and 112 units respectively. These units are leased to local universities and are managed
by the Subsidiaries’ managing agents TPWB owns an industrial estate in Nottingham with
nine commercial units,

The Group fs controlled by Paul Kilmister (the Director), who is the sole Director and
shareholder of the Company. The Director also controfs a number of other property
development and Investment companies (Associated Companies).

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposats

ADMAM




&

Bournston Estates Limited - in Administration

£
Z% ZOLFO COOPER

2.5 Construction of each development within the Subsidlaries was funded by development loans
provided by AlB Group (UK) Plc (the Bank). In addition, the Bank further supported the
Group via provision of an overdraft facility to the Company.

2.6 The Bank’s lending facilities to the Company are secured via a debenture dated
23 December 2010. Furthermore, each of the Subsidiaries have granted debentures in
favour of the Bank, as well as granting the Bank separate legal charges over each of the
Subsidiaries’ properties. Al Group companies provide unlimited cross guarantees to one
another.

2.7 As widely documented, since 2008 the wider macroeconomic conditions have significantly
impacted tand and property values and this declining property market has prevented certain
disposals from taking place within the Group. Therefore, the Group's strategy has been
limited to one of holding the Subsidiaries’ developments, whilst waiting for the market
conditions and values to improve. This holding strategy has meant managing agents have
been engaged by the Director to operate the respective developments in order to generate
an income to service the assoclated Bank debt.

2.8 Whilst the Subsidlaries’ activities moved from development sites to investment properties
with leasehold tenants, the Director requested the Bank support the interim period by way
of capital and interest forbearance.

2.9 The Bank became concerned that following the establishment of profitable, sustainable
rental income at both Stockton and South Street, the Group's cash flow continued to
provide funding to the Assoclated Companies {(which are primarily funded by other lenderss).
As at 31 August 2011, the Company had advanced over £1.3 million to support the cash
requirements of the Assoctated Companies. This ultimately was being funded by the Group's
surplus cash and utitisation of the Company's overdraft facility, which peaked at £1.14
million in October 2011.

2.10  In January 2012, the Bank introduced Zotfo Cooper to the Director to review the future cash
flows of the Group and the Associated Companies, At this stage, the Associated Companfes’
indebtedness to the Company was over £1.6 million. Glven the ongoing risk that further
montes would be requested from the Group to fund the Associated Companles, the Director
took steps to protect the Group's cash flows for the benefit of its creditors.

2.11  As aresult, Ryan Grant and Stmon Wilson, Insolvency Practitioners licensed in the UK, were
appointed Joint Administrators of the Company by the Director on 24 February 2012. Please
note, the Subsidiaries are not in Administration and continue to trade as normal under the
control of the Director.

2.12  Ryan Grant and 5tmon Wilson are licensed in the UK by Insolvency Practitioners Association.

2.13  The Administration is registered in the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Birmingham
District Registry, under reference number 8104 of 2012.

2,14 The validity of both the Bank’s security and of the Administrators’ appointment has been
confirmed by the Joint Administrators’ legal advisor, Squire Sanders (UK) LLP (Squire
Sanders).

2.5  The EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings 2000 applies to the Administration. The
proceedings are matn proceedings as defined by article 3 of the Regulation, The Company is
based in the United Kingdom.

2.16  In accordance with paragraph 100 (2) of schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, all
functions of the Joint Administrators are to be exercised by any or all of the Joint
Administrators,

Joint Administrators® Report and Statement of Proposals
ADM401 2



Bournston Estates Limited - i Adminlstration

ZQ Z0LFO COOPER

3 Administration strategy and objective

31 The Joint Administrators must perform thelr functlons with the purpose of achieving one of
the following objectives

s rescuing the Company as a going concern; or

¢ achieving a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if
the Company were wound up (without first being n Administration); or

= realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors.

3.2 The first objective is based upon the survival of the existing Company. As noted above, each
of the Subsfdiarles are continuing to trade as normal (outside of any insolvency process) and
it {s expected that they will be cash generative As such, the Joint Administrators intend to
pursue the first objective, being a rescue of the Company as a going concern.

3.3 In order to achieve this objective, the Company will need to meet fts debt repayment
objectives and ensure that the cash generated by the Company is available to repay its own
creditors going forward outside of an insolvency process,

34 According to the Company’s books and records £1,236,000 was owed by the Subsidiaries as
at 31 January 2012, It is intended that surplus funds generated by the Subsicharies will be
used to repay this balance and facilitate repayment of the Company's debts.

35 In order to maximise funds available from the Subsidiaries and ensure repayment at the
earliest opportunity, the Joint Administrators propose to review the cash flows of the
Group, as prepared by the Director, and to Identify potential cost savings where
appropriate.

3.6 The Joint Administrators will also remain in discussion with the Director in relation to the
activities of the Assoclated Companfes

37 The Director witl continue to manage the trading activities of the Subsidiaries, with a view
to maximising the potentiat value of the properties currently let, by increasing the tevels of
lettings and profitability.

38 The above steps are intended to achieve the first objective and to facilitate an exit from
Administration by returning the Company as a solvent entity back to the Director, with all
creditors being paid from proceeds of the Administration The exit from Administration is
discussed in further detail in section 7 below.

3.9 in the event that the first objective cannot be achieved, the Joint Administrators will
pursue the second objective, being the achlevement of a better result for the Company's
creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company were wound up {without first
belng in Administration)

4 Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments

4.1 A summary of receipts and payments for the Admimstration period from the date of the
Joint Administrators® appointment to 6 April 2012 {s attached at Appendix A.

4.2 The receipts achleved to date of £49,000 represent repayments from the Subsidtaries in
respect to the related intercompany loans.

Joint Administrators® Report and Statement of Proposals
ADM401 3







Bournston Estates Limited - tn Administration

4.3

5.1

5.2

6.9

6.2

6.3

6.4

£
Z% ZOLFO COOPER

The timing of further intercompany loan repayments will be driven by the net rental income
achieved by the Subsidiaries. At Stockton and South Street these will be aligned with the
timing of the students' term times, with the majority of rental fncome received at the start
of each term, TPWB rents are paid on a quarterly basis,

Financial posilion

Attached at Appendix B is a summary of the Director’s Statement of Affairs (SOA) of the
Company as at the date of the appointment of the Joint Administrators.

The Joint Administrators have the following observations to make in relation to the
Director's SOA:

o The Director’s SOA is stated before provision of costs of the Administration.

s The Director has assumed that there will be nil recovery from the £1.6 million related
party debtor due from Bournston Developments Limited {(BDL).The Joint Administrators
have written to BDL to request clarity on the debtor balance and have yeserved the
rights of the Company in relation to the £1.6 million debt due.

» The books and records of the Company, as at 31 January 2012, suggest the Subsidianes
owed approximately £1.2 million as opposed to the £985,000 stated in the 50A,

o  The S0A highlights the Company's overdraft balance of £674,000 as a preferential
creditor. However, this debt is a secured creditor rather than a preferential creditor.

Proposals

it Is proposed that the Joint Administrators continue to manage the affairs of the Company
in order to achleve the intended objective outlined above.

The first objective under the Administration regime is based on the survival of the existing
Company. The Joint Administrators therefore propose to take any action they consider
necessary to facititate repayment in full of all classes of creditor of the Company, with the
Company ultimately being handed back to the Director as a solvent entity. If this is
achieved, the Joint Administrators will file a notice with the court and the Registrar of
Companies to confirm that the objective of the Administration has been achieved See
section 7 below on Exit Routes for further information on this process.

If the first objective is not achleved, the Joint Administrators will pursue the second
objective and, if appropriate, take any actlon they consider necessary to achieve this
objective.

If the Jolnt Administrators have funds to enable a distribution to be made to the unsecured
creditors, efther from rental income or asset realisations, they will consider making an
application to the court to distribute to the unsecured creditors during the Administration.
If sanction Is provided by the court and payment In full to creditors §s made or secured in
the Administration, the Jolnt Administrators will {ile a notice with the court and the
Reglstrar of Companies to confirm that the objective of the Administration has been
achleved and return the Company to the Director. See section 7 below on Exit Routes for
further Information on this process If, for any reason, the Company cannot be returned to
the Director, the Joint Administrators will consider filing a notice with the court and the
Registrar of Companies for the dissolution of the Company. See sectfon 7 belew on Exit
routes for further information on this process.

Jolnt Administratars” Report and Statement of Proposals

ADNAD1







Bournston Fstates Limited - fn Administration

% ZoLFO COOPER

6.5 Atternatively, If the Joint Administrators think that a distribution will be made to the
unsecured creditors, but such a distribution cannot be made in the Administration, they will
file a notice with the Registrar of Companies which will have the effect of bringing the
appointment of the Joint Administraters to an end and will move the Company
automatically into creditors' voluntary liquidation (CVL} In order that the distribution can
be made. In these circumstances, it is proposed that the Joint Administrators wilt become
the Joint Liquidators of the CVL and that any act required or authorised by the Joint
Liquidators may be done by any or all of them. See Section 7 below on Exit routes for
further Information on this process.

6.6 If the Joint Administrators betieve that there are matters which require further
investigation and potential action by a subsequently appointed lquidator, but the
circumstances do not allow them to move the Company into CVL, or they do not consider it
appropriate to do so, they will make an application to court for the Administration to be
terminated, and for a winding up order to be made in respect of the Company. See section
7 below on Exit Routes for further information on this process.

6.7 In the unlikely event that the Joint Administrators think that the Company has no property
which might permit a distribution to its unsecured creditors, they will file a notice with the
court and the Registrar of Companies for the dissolution of the Company See section 7
below on Exit routes for further information on this process,

6.8 The Joint Administrators shall perform all such other duties, and generally exercise all of
their powers as contained in schedule 1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, as they consider
desirable or expedient to achieve the statutory purpose of the Administration.

6.9 The basts of the Joint Administrators’ remuneration may be fixed on one or more of the
following bases, and different bases may be fixed for different duties performed by the
Joint Administrators:

e a percentage of the vatue of the assets with which they have to deal; or

o by reference to time properly spent by them and their staff dealing with matters arising
in the Administration; or

* asaset amount,

6.10  If a creditors’ meeting is held, and creditors resolve to establish a committee, it shall as
part of its duties, determine the basis or bases of the Joint Administrators’ remuneration
and authorise their disbursements. Please note that as detailed in section 12 below, the
Joint Administrators do not intend to call a creditors’ meeting at this time, however, we
will hold a meeting via correspondence as detailed in paragraph 12.3.

6.11  Where no creditors’ committee is appointed, it Is proposed that the remuneration of the
Joint Administrators shall be fixed by reference to the time property spent by the Joint
Administrators and their staff on matters arising in the Administration,

6.12  Inaccordance with rule 2.106(5) of The Insolvency Rules 1986, and in the absence of a
creditors’ committee, the Joint Administrators will seek approval of their remuneration
from the creditors of the Company via resolution. As detatted at paragraph 12 3 below,
forms to facilitate this will be circulated to the relevant creditors.

6.13  The Joint Administrators are authorised to draw remuneratton as and when funds are
available on account of their time costs.

Jolnt Administrators’® Report and $tatement of Proposals
ADMA0! b






Bournston Estates Limited - in Administration

6.14

615

7.1

7.2

7.3

7.4

1.5

2@ ZOLFO COOPER

The Joint Administrators are authorised to draw category 2 disbursements for services
provided by their own firm in accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 as
follows:

e Phatocopying - charged at the rate of 10 pence per sheet for notifications and reports
to creditors and other copying.

< Printing - charged at the rate of 10 pence per sheet for black and white printing and 15
pence per sheet for colour,

e Business mileage for staff travel, charged at the rate of 45p per mile.

The Joint Administrators will be discharged from liability under paragraph 98 of schedule B1
to the Insolvency Act 1986 directly after thelr appointment as Joint Administrators ceases
to have effect.

Exit routes

Solvent exit from Administration

If the Joint Administrators achieve the purpose and objective of the Administration, being
to rescue the Company as a going concern, they will, if appropriate, return the Company as
a salvent entity to the Director.

In this situation, the Joint Adminfstrators will file a notice with the court and with the
Registrar of Companies to confirm that the purpose has been sufficlently achieved. The
Joint Administrators will atso send a copy of the notice to all known creditors. The
appointment will end following the filing of the relevant forms with the court and the
Registrar.

Creditors’ voluntary liquidation

Based on present information, the Joint Administrators think a dividend will be paid to the
unsecured creditors. If the distribution is to be made via a CVL, the Joint Administrators
will file a notice with the Registrar of Companles in order that the Administration will cease
and the Company will move automatically into a CVL. It is proposed that the Joint
Admintstrators will alse become the Joint Liquidators of the CVL.

Creditors have the right to nominate an alternative liquidator of their choice. To do ths,
creditors must make their nomination {n writing to the Joint Administrators prior to these
Proposals being approved. Where this occurs, the Joint Administrators will advise creditors
and provide the opportunity to vote. In the absence of a nomination, the Joint
Administrators will automatically become the Joint Liquidators of the subsequent CYL. In
that event, any act required or authorised by the Joint Liquidators may be done by any or
all of them.

Compulsory liguidation of the Company

A liquldator of a company has greater pawers to investigate, and If required, take action on
behalf of the company to recover funds for the benefit of creditors. This could apply if prior
to its insolvency, transactions had been entered into by the company without commerciat
justifications, which diminished the net asset position of the company. If the Joint
Administrators become aware of transactions requiring further investigation and potential
action by a liquidator, they may make an application to court to end the Administration,

Joint Administrators' Report and Statement of Proposals

ADNM401



Bournston Estates Limited - in Administration

Lo
Z Z0LFO COOPER

and request that the court places the Company into compulsory liquidation, if funds are not
available for unsecured creditors which would permit the Jolnt Administrators to exit into
CVL. The Joint Administrators will send notice of any such application to the Company and
its creditors.

Dissolution of the Company

7.6 In the unlikely event that the Joint Administrators think that the Company has no property
which might permit a distribution to its unsecured creditors, they will file a notice together
with their final progress report at court and with the Registrar of Companies for the
dissolution of the Company. The Joint Administrators will send copies of these documents to
the Company and fts creditors. The appointment will end following the registration of the
notice by the Registrar of Companies.

8 Pre-administration costs

8.1 Pre-appointment fees charged and expenses incurred by the Joint Administrators are as

follows:
g e | R L ot | BANGLT Bl
Zolfo Pre appointment planning and 10,873 Nit 10,873

Cooper strategy

8.2 The work was performed prior to the Administration in order to review the cash position of
the Company and to review the complexities of the Group structure and relevant securities
provided to the Bank. The work has furthered the achievement of the objective of the
Administration by allowing a full assessment of the Company"s financial position and
maximising the return to alt creditors. This work was undertaken between 7 February 2012
and 23 February 2012

83 Please note that the payment of unpaid pre-administration costs is subject to the approval
of creditors, separate to the approval of the Joint Administrators’ proposals. This approval
will be the responsibility of the creditors’ committee, if one is appointed, or by a resolution
of a meeting of creditors where no committee is appointed.

8.4 It is fntended that approval of the pre-administration costs is dealt with via a creditors’
meeting, held by correspondence Further details are provided at paragraph 12.3 below.

9 Joint Administrators' remuneration

9.1 The Joint Administrators’ time costs at 6 April 2012 are £38,758. This represents 172.8 hours
at an average rate of £224 per hour.

9.2 Principal areas of activity during the period are discussed in further detall below.

¢ Administration and planning - formulating and fmplementing the initial case strategy,
complying with statutory duties and performing generat administrative work. Case
related treasury and support time is also recorded here.

* Investigations - conducting investigations into the directors’ conduct together with the
Company's dealings prior to the appointment of the Joint Administrators,

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals
ADM401 7



Boumnston Estates Limited - In Administration

2@ ZOLFO COOPER

o Realisation of assets - liaising with the managing agents, the Director of the
Subsidiarles and his advisor, to understand the Company's investments and to maonitor
and review the forecast cash generated from net rent to repay the intercompany debts.
The overhead structure of the Subsicharies, has also been reviewed and challenged.

* Creditors - notifying all creditors of the appointment and preparing statutory reports,
Time has also been spent reporting to the secured creditor.

9.3 A copy of 'A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators' Fees' can be downloaded from Zolfo
Cooper’s creditor portal (http //www.zcInfoportat,.com) - ctick on Creditors® Guide to Fees
in the menu on the left side of the screen. If you would prefer this to be sent to you in hard
copy please contact the Joint Administrators and they will forward a copy to you. Also
attached at Appendix C is a Time Analysis which provides details of the activity costs
incurred by staff grade to the above date The Joint Administrators propose drawing fees in
accordance with the proposals outlined above.

9.4 The Joint Administrators intend to seek approval to draw disbursements which include an
element of allocated cost, which are referred to in Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 as
category 2 disbursements. Approval will be sought for the following category 2
disbursements:

¢ Photocopying - charged at the rate of 10 pence per sheet for notifications and reports
to creditors and other copying.

= Printing - charged at the rate of 10 pence per sheet for black and white printing and 15
pence per sheet for colour,

= Business mileage for staff travel, charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile.

9.5 Attached at Appendix D is additional information In relation to our policy on staffing, the
use of sub-contractors, disbursements and details of the current charge-out rates by staff
grade.

10 Estimated outcome

Secured Creditor

10.1  As at the date of the Joint Administrators’ appointment, the principal debt (overdraft) due \
to the Bank was £674,369 (before accrued interest and charges). Please note, the Company
has provided a cross guarantee to the Bank, securing the Bank's expasure in the Subsidiaries
and as at the date of appointment, the Joint Administrators understand that the
Subsidiaries’ indebtedness to the Bank was approximately £27 million.

10.2  The principal assets of the Company are the investments in the Subsidiaries, which are
covered by the Bank’s fixed charge, and the debts due from the Subsidiaries and the
Assoctated Companies, which are covered by the Bank’s floating charge.

10.3 It is expected that the Bank will fully recover fts principal indebtedness in respect of fts
exposure to the Company's overdraft via recoveries from the intercompany loans repald
from the Subsidiaries.

10.4  As detailed In section 3, the Joint Administrators’ intended objective fs to rescue the
Company as a going concern. The Bank has not called on its cross guarantee covering the
Subsidiaries at this time. In the event that the Bank were to call on its cross guarantee, the
first objective may not be achievable and repayment of the Bank's indebtedness across the
Group would be uncertain.

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals
ADM40! 8




Bournston Estates Limited - in Administration

z&f Z0OLFO COOPER

Preferential Creditors

10.5  The Company had no employees and hence no preferential creditor claims are anticipated.

Unsecured Creditors’ Fund and Unsecured Creditors

10.6  Pursuant to Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 where there is a floating charge which
post dates 15 September 2003, the Joint Administrators are required to create a fund from
the Company's net property available for the benefit of the unsecured creditors {the
Unsecured Creditors’ Fund), which is commonly known as the ‘Prescribed Part’

107  The Company granted fleating charges to the bank on 23 December 2010. Accordingly, the
Jomt Administrators are required to create an Unsecured Creditors’ Fund out of the
Company’s net floating charge property for unsecured creditors,

10.8  The value of the Company’s net floating charge property will be dependent upon the level
of intercompany loan repayments achieved from the Subsidiaries during the Administration.

109  Based on present informatlon, assuming the current level of unsecured claims, the Joint
Adminmistrators estimate the value of the Company’s net floating charge property will be
sufficient to fully settle the Company’s unsecured indebtedness. As such, we have not
separately estimated the net floating charge property or the Unsecured Creditors’ Fund.

10.10 If repayment of the unsecured creditors in full s not possible, the Joint Administrators will
provide estimates of both the net property and the Unsecured Creditors’ Fund {n their next
report.

11 Next report

11.1  The Joint Administrators are required to provide a progress report within one month of the
end of the first six months of the Administration.

12  Meeling of creditors

12,1 The Joint Administrators think that the Company has suffictent property to enable each

creditor to be patd in full. In accordance with paragraph 52(1)(a) of schedule B1 of the

Insotvency Act 1986, the Joint Administrators are therefore not required to convene an

initial meeting of creditors. ¢
12.2  However, the Joint Administrators are obtiged to hold an initial creditors’ meeting if 10% in

value of the creditors request it. If you wish for a meeting to be held, you must notify the

Joint Administrators in wniting, in the prescribed form on or before 27 April 2012 being

eight business days from the date of sending the proposals to creditors.

12.3  As detailed above in sections 6, 8 and 9, there are certain matters which require the ‘
specific appraval of creditors. In order to save costs, and in accordance with rute 2.48 of
the Insolvency Rules 1986, the Joint Administrators propose to deal with these by
correspondence rather than by calling a meeting of creditors. Further details on this
procedure are contained in the letter which accompanies this report.

Joint Adminlstrators® Report and Statement of Proposals
ADMAD1 °




Bouraston Estates Limited - in Administration

For and on behalf of
Bournston Estates Limited

Ryan Grant
Joint Administrator

Encs

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals
ADM4O0]

Zm ZOLFO COOPER

&

10




Bournston Estates Limited - in Administration

Receipts and Payments Account for the period
24 Februaty 2012 to 6 April 2012

Floating charge assets

Recelpts

Stockton inter-company loan repayment
South Street inter-company loan repayment
TPWB inter-company loan repayment

Represented by:
Floating interest bearing account

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals
ADMAD1

£ |
Z% ZOLFO COOPER

Appendix A

24/02/2012
- 06/04/2012
£

30,000
10,000
9,000

49,000

49,000

1



Boumnston Estates Limited - In Administration

fea]
Z% ZOLFO COOPER

Director's Statement of Affairs of the Company as at Appendix B
24 February 2012

Rule 229 Form 2 14B

Statement of affairs
Company number

Name of Company
Boumston I"states Limited 05176502

In the High Court of Justice Coun ¢asc number
Chancery Division 8104 012012
Birmingham Districs Reglsiry

(o) lisert mam. e nddraas of - Statement as to the affalrs af Besmdon Ustates T imited on the 24 Pebrunry 2002, he date that the
fegaitesd efier of N cmpuy  company entered adminisiration

(h e dare  Stntement of Druth

1 belisve that e facts stated In this statement of affaks ae o full, tue end coap'ete statement of the
aftals of the above named company as m 24 Fetimuary 2012, the dare that the company entzierd
achnintsiration

Foll name

Slgned

Dated m_\é__:&;l‘_g_..—..- -

Jolnt Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals
ADMADA 12



Bournston Estates Limited - in Administration

A ~ Summary of Assets

£
Z% ZoOLFo COOPER

Assels

Asscls subject (o lixed charge:

Assels subjeut 10 floating chage:

Uncharped assots

DEGTOR RoviNgTON DEYELOMENTS 10D

DEGTLR BOLRNSTON SCUTH STREET LT
PEATOR BaurNgTun STOCKTON LY

Estimated total nssets nvenlable lor preferentint creditors

Signatwe W‘u-ﬁ@cﬁ\é . 2 N i I

Jolnt Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals
ADM4D1

Dook Lstimated 10
Value Realise
UL S D S
R ZTN &
OABEm | 0.38Sm
. b (O ki

13




-~

Bournston Estates Limited - in Adminkstration

Al = Summary of Linbilities

[
Z% ZOLFO COOPER

Estimated total assets i aibuble for pacferentind
ouditons {earabed from page A)

1dabilitics

Preferenbiol aiedtms,- ALLIED TRSH Ay

Estimated deficlency /s plos as regards preferenthn) ereditors

Lstimated prescrsbed pan of net propeny wheie applicable (1o carry forward)

Estlmated total nssits avallable for flonting charpe holders

Lyebls seeured by foatfng clanges

Estimated defickoncymm pins of nasets nfter Moating chniges

I"stuimated preseeibad part of net property where applicable (anght down)
Total assels mallulle to unsecured ereditors

Unsecored ron-paeforontent claiins (encluding any shostlall to floatmg charge
holders)

Lstimatud defickency s plus as vegi ds non-preferential credftors
(evcluding any shorifall (o Monting eharge holdeas)

Shontfal) 1o Roatmg chimge hotders (brough donn)
Vstimated defclency snrplus as scpards cociditons

Issued and called up capitat

Lstimated {otl deficiency/sm plus as separds membeors

Signature

L —g

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals

ADNMAM

1 stimated
o ealise
_ £
£ x 0 ‘qg’-‘bﬂ\
O U O BT m
T R0 A
£
£ 10 3~
£
£
£
)
£
£
{
L
£
£
£ g —————
14




[
Z% Z0LFO COOPER

Boumston Estates Limited - in Administration

\

N._#N Gt srg

i T —

I

é gl
/

L

% P AR Ny M L h my )

Dol | SCOWTN qameon SUSERIREASLYTSE  SHA VDN WHDNIILON RN wnpst psws s
Cooky B2 SO O M AL RO N QLR 2S00 Sy 7@ < iy
° vitio0a LOL 1900 N L LAON, | g
A , ° ALY FUSEShh| S DA
BN Yioe] Oo9'y X B LA s = ! e
: - 8-9 Mwmfu VISR TSSO vowzm.anuw
7L oper 1330 (apoarsod gitw) »
3 KLmsas j0 anfes, 4g pray Armoss AT Jo spreveq | wnouny o hBMMMMMN

5, Aandines oq v 2doid 540 31 O BOGUNAL FNRITY SIOUPILI Fup SRIALIS 10 Spoos
SINUGISND pup STUMMALTe S[eS [FUORDLOS 10 SLISes) [P “XSEqRand-a1R] I5pam $10pass

SYOLIATED ANVINOD

o1ssessod

» 41ddns oq Jo 3ouRApe Ut pred smoum Sutureys
[ AFRUSPL DL SIGHDAID [iE SDN]AR BRWI RO L 39008

Joint Administrators® Report and Statement of Proposals

ADMA01

15



2g ZoLFo COOPER

Bournston Estates Limited - in Administration

N;mmo: =g ~——W 5@“& s
T \W £ |svioL
DUYNIGHO VEALS W
K C W_ T TEHENN Mg
anpep P13 suTys
PIM seBy§ JO S| [EUTION Jo ON (poorsod yrm) ssuppy IOPIOGIRYS JO SWEN
SYAATOHTIAVHS ANVINOD

16

Jolnt Administrators’ Report and Statement of Praposats

ADMA01




Bournston Estates Limited - n Administration

% ZOLFO COOPER

Time Analysis for the period 24 February 2012 {0

6 April 2012

Appendix C

Employee grade (hours)
Avarage
Partner/ Senlor Assoclate/  Junfor analyst/ rate per
director assoclate analyst support | Tota! hours Total cost hour
| 4 L
Administration and planning
Planaing - 15 8 3) 934 50 186
Strategy and control 104 47 15 176 3,383.50 Jos
Statutory dutles - 0y 41 15 6 1,287 00 201
Case admiafstration 45 191 59 s 4,630 00 210
Accounting and treasury 1% 0% 20 475 00 1
Travel and vaiting time 30 - 35 (3] 1,197 %0 184
Internal documentation 0) 10 13 519 50 16
Investigations
Director conduct ceparts . 05 . 05 132 %¢ 265
Other investigations 20 KPR Wt 4,481.50 131
Internat documentatton - [ B ] - 0) 66 00 210
Realisation of assets - {ixed charge
Asset identification and valuation 01 - 01 34 00 30
Asset accounting and administration - 02 0.1 23 00 15
Realfsation of essets - debtors
Internal and external documentation - ‘-] o8 132 50 265
Realisation of assets - floating charge
Asset reatisation sirategy 11 %00 5212 13,655 50 262
Asset fdentUficatian and vatuation [ 04 [N (1%} 215 00 173%
Sale of assets o1 LR 418 00 1140
Craditors
Creditor clalms - 13 - 1.3 299 00 130
feporting to creditors 20 49 - 12 8.1 2,226 50 75
Secured creditors - 04 04 a3 00 120
Unsecured creditors . 10 10 1.0 485 00 243
Employees ot . ot 26 50 265
Totals 167 71.0 ns 508 1718 38,758 00 224

Jolnt Administrators” Report and Statement of Proposals

ADMA01

17



Bournston Estates Limited - in Administration

L7
Z% ZOLFO COOPER

Additional information in relation to the Joint Appendix D
Administrators’ remuneration pursuant o Statement
of Insolvency Practice 9

1 Policy

Detailed below is Zolfo Cooper's policy in relation to:
o staff allocation and the use of sub-contractors;
+  professional advisors; and

¢ dishursements.

1.1 Staff allocation and the use of sub-contractors

The Joint Administrators' general approach to resourcing their assignments is to allocate
staff with the skills and experience to meet the specific requirements of the case.

The case team will usually consist of a partner, a senior assaciate, an associate and an
analyst. The exact case team will depend on the anticipated size and complexity of the
assignment and the experience requirements of the assignment. On larger, more complex
cases, several staff at all grades may be allocated to meet the demands of the case. The
Joint Administrators’ charge-out rate schedule below provides details of all grades of staff
and thelr experience level.

With regard to support staff, the Joint Administrators advise that time spent by our
Treasury department in relation to specific tasks on an assignment is charged. The Joint
Administrators only seek to charge and recover secretarial time if a large block of time is
incurred, eg report compilatifon and distribution,

The Jont Admmnistrators have not utilised the services of any sub-contractors in this case.

1.2  Professional advisors

On this assignment the Joint Administrators have used the professional advisors listed
below The Joint Administrators have also indicated the basis of their fee arrangement with
them, winch is subject to review on a regular basis.

| st i st
Squire Sanders (UK) L1.P hourly rate and disbursements

]

The Joint Administrators’ cholce was based on their perception of the professional advisors'
experience and ability to perform this type of work, the complexity and nature of the
assignment and the basis of their fee arrangement with them.

1.3 Disbursements

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors. Category 1 disbursements
may include external supplies of incidental services specifcally identifiable to the case,
such as postage, case advertising, invoiced travel and externat printing, room hire and

Joint Administrators' Report and Statement of Proposats
ADMADL 18



Boumnston Estates Limited - in Administration

L
Z% ZOLFO COOPER

document storage. Also chargeable will be any properly reimbursed expenses incurred by
the Joint Administrators and thelr staff.

Category 2 disbursements do require prior approval by creditors before they are paid. If
they are fncurred, they will be drawn in accordance with the Joint Administrators’
Proposals. Categary 2 disbursements that may be incurred are as follows

»  Photocopying - charged at the rate of 10 pence per sheet for notifications and reports
to creditors and other copying.

= Printing - charged at the rate of 10 pence per sheet for black and white printing and 15
pence per sheet for colour.

Business mileage for staff travel, charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile,

2 Charge-out rates

A schedule of Zotfo Cooper charge-out rates for this assignment effective from
1 January 2011 is detailed below

Description £
Partner;'—dire.clor o ) h

Partner 1* 445
Partner 2* 395
Director 340
Senlor assoclate

Senfor assoclate 1* 315
Sentor assoclate 2* 265
Associate/analyst:

Associate 230
Analyst’ 220
Junlor anatyst and support staff

Junior analyst® 115
Senior treasury associate 155
Treasury assoclate 105
Treasury anatyst 80
Support 75
Hey

Partner 1+ partners with three or more years’ experlence ot portaer level

Pdrtner 2 - partners with less than three years® experlence at partner tevel

Senlor essoclate 1 - staff with two or more years' experlence at senlor assoclate tevel
Senlor ossaclate 2 - stoff with less than two years" experience at senlor assoclate level
Analyst - staff with more than one year's experience at analyst tevel

Junidor anelyst - first year analysis

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals
ADMA0 19




